

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
MIAMI DIVISION

CASE NO. 1:20-CV-24294-KMM

RAQUEL CAMPS, in her capacity as the
personal representative of the ESTATE OF
ALBERTO CAMPS,

EDUARDO CAPPELLO, in his individual
capacity, and in his capacity as the personal
representative of the ESTATE OF EDUARDO
CAPPELLO,

ALICIA KRUEGER, in her individual
capacity, and in her capacity as the personal
representative of the ESTATE OF RUBÉN
BONET,

and, MARCELA SANTUCHO, in her
individual capacity, and in her capacity as the
personal representative of the ESTATE OF
ANA MARÍA VILLARREAL DE
SANTUCHO,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ROBERTO GUILLERMO BRAVO,

Defendant.

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION *IN LIMINE* TO PRECLUDE REFERENCES TO
COMMUNISM AND CUBA, MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO DISMISS
DEFENDANT BRAVO'S SEVENTH AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE, AND MOTION *IN
LIMINE* TO EXCLUDE IMPROPER STATEMENTS RELATED TO SEVENTH
AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. MOTION *IN LIMINE* TO PRECLUDE REFERENCES TO COMMUNISM AND CUBA AT TRIAL.....2

 A. Background.....2

 B. Bravo should not be permitted to inflame the jury through irrelevant references to communism and Cuba.....3

III. MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AS TO BRAVO’S SEVENTH AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE5

 A. Undisputed Factual Background.....6

 B. Memorandum of law in support of Plaintiffs’ motion for summary judgment as to Bravo’s seventh affirmative defense7

IV. MOTION *IN LIMINE* TO EXCLUDE IMPROPER STATEMENTS RELATED TO BRAVO’S SEVENTH AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE..... 11

V. CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Heartland Port, Inc. v. Am. Port Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 2931929 (N.D. W. Va. 2014).....	5
<i>Arce v. Garcia</i> , 434 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Baxter Diagnostics, Inc. v. Novatek Med., Inc.</i> , 1998 WL 665138 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	11
<i>Capitol Records, Inc. v. MP3tunes, LLC</i> , 2014 WL 503959 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	11
<i>Chavez v. Carranza</i> , 559 F.3d 486 (6th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Doe v. Qi</i> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 1258 (N.D. Cal. 2004).....	8
<i>Evans v. Cernics, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 4863207 (W.D. Pa. 2017)	4
<i>Great Earth Int'l Franchising Corp. v. Milks Dev.</i> , 311 F. Supp. 2d 419 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	11
<i>Hong v. St. Louis</i> , 698 F. Supp. 180 (E.D. Mo. 1988).....	5
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach, Fla.</i> , 713 F.3d 1066 (11th Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>McDonough v. Greer</i> , No. CV 14-61526-CIV, 2015 WL 12532634 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 18, 2015).....	7
<i>McKiver v. Murphy-Brown, LLC</i> , 980 F.3d 937 (4th Cir. 2020)	5
<i>Mendez Fuel Holdings, LLC v. 7-Eleven, Inc.</i> , No. 20-22984-CV, 2021 WL 4125362 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 9, 2021).....	7
<i>Off. of Thrift Supervision v. Paul</i> , 985 F. Supp. 1465 (S.D. Fla. 1997).....	7

In re Piper Aircraft Corp.,
244 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2001)..... 10

United States v. Bagaric,
706 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1983) 4

United States v. MacDonald,
585 F.2d 1211 (4th Cir. 1978) 9

United States v. Tubbs,
No. 19-CV-80553-CIV, 2019 WL 7376706 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 22, 2019)..... 7

Vigneulle v. Tahsin Indus. Corp., USA,
2019 WL 4409220 (N.D. Ala. 2019)..... 5

Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.,
226 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2000) 8

Statutes

1973 Amnesty Law 7

Torture Victims Protections Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 note..... 2

Other Rules

Federal Rules of Evidence 401, 402, and 403 1, 3, 4, 5

Other Authorities

Carmen Sesin, “Not Just Cubans: Many Latinos Now Call Miami Home,” 4

La Opinion 4

Reuters (Miami), July 16, 2007, <https://www.reuters.com/article/us-usa-venezuela-asylum/venezuelans-fleeing-chavez-seek-u-s-safety-net-idUSN1127066720070716> 4

S. Rep. 102-249, at 3 (1991)..... 8

U.S. News, July 13, 2017, <https://www.usnews.com/news/best-states/articles/2017-07-13/venezuelas-loss-is-miamis-gain>; 4
